with limited liability and is licensed by the Financial Services Commission of the
British Virgin Islands to conduct trust business. New Dawn Trust is a special purpose
trust established under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, which has no actual
beneficiaries. Such trust is established for holding the Onshore Debt Restructuring
Shares through the Special Purpose Vehicle, so as to implement the Equity Option under
the Onshore Debt Restructuring.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of our Directors having made all
reasonable enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Special Purpose Vehicle,
Bright Excellent (BVI), Conyers Trustee Services (BVI) Limited and New Dawn Trust
are Independent Third Parties.

EFFECT OF THE SHARE ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as
a result of the completion of the Share Issue (assuming that there is no other change
in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this
announcement to Closing):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of Closing

Shareholders
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Directors
Mr. Sun Hongbin (Note 1) 2,741,756,987 25.59 2,741,756,987 23.90
Mr. Wang Mengde 17,177,000 0.16 17,177,000 0.15
Ms. Ma Zhixia 3,829,000 0.04 3,829,000 0.03
Mr. Tian Qiang 6,982,000 0.07 6,982,000 0.06
Mr. Huang Shuping 5,400,000 0.05 5,400,000 0.05
Mr. Sun Kevin Zheyi 261,000 0.002 261,000 0.002

Other Shareholders (Note 2)
The Special Purpose Vehicle – – 754,468,943 6.58
Other public Shareholders 7,939,968,613 74.10 7,939,968,613 69.22

Total 10,715,374,600 100.00 11,469,843,543 100.00

– 8 –

Notes:

1. Of these 2,741,756,987 Shares ,  (a)  19,930,000 Shares are held by Mr. Sun Hongbin,

(b) 2,673,120,987 Shares are held by Sunac International Investment Holdings Ltd. (“Sunac
International”), and (c) 48,706,000 Shares are held by 天津標的企業管理有限公司 (for

identification only, Tianjin Biaodi Enterprise Management Limited) (“Tianjin Biaodi”). 70% of

the issued shares of Sunac International and all shares of Tianjin Biaodi are held by Sunac Holdings

LLC. All the issued shares of Sunac Holdings LLC are held by the Sun Hongbin Family Trust (the

“Family Trust”). South Dakota Trust Company LLC is the trustee of the Family Trust. The Family